# 502533068 10/15/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2578384

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK W BRISLEY	05/09/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R & B TOOTH ARMOUR, LLC	
Street Address:	618 GLENNEYRE	
City:	LAGUNA BEACH	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92651	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13944147

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (949)760-9502

 Phone:
 9497600404

 Email:
 efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN ST.
Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

Date:	10/15/2013	
Signature:	/Joseph J. Mallon/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH J. MALLON	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRIS.001C1	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment from Parent (BRIS.001A)#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 13

PATENT REEL: 031408 FRAME: 0910

ASSIGNMENT	OF APPL	ICATION
OVOIVALLIA	UF AFFL	_11_4 = 1   1_/11

Docket Number BRSLY-003A

Whereas, I. <u>Mark W. Brisley</u>, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>FOOD PRODUCT TO PREVENT TOOTH DECAY</u>

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>May 6, 2010</u>, Application Number <u>12/775,292</u>.

Whereas, R & B Tooth Armour, LLC of Nevada herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 618

Glenneyre, Laguna Beach, California 92651 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof. and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for sald Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

EXECUTED THE	day of	, 20,
at	,	
	5-9-10	200.
DATE	MARK	V. BRISLEY
State of	)	
County of	)	
On	before me, (insert name and title of the officer),	personally appeared
	o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the perso edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his- in the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of w	n(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their hich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under to correct.	r PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of	of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
WITNESS my	y hand and official seal.	
	(Seal	
~ Total of forms	s are submitted.	

PATENT REEL: 031408 FRAME: 0911

**RECORDED: 10/15/2013** 

Eromanian at the ta-